Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Executive Committee

The Executive Committee of the McLean County Board met on Tuesday, April 17, 2001 at 9:03 a.m. in Room 700 of the McLean County Law and Justice Center, 104 W. Front Street, Bloomington, Illinois.

Members Present: Chairman Sweeney, Members Sommer, Sorensen, Salch, Gordon,

Segobiano, Berglund, Pokorney

Members Absent: Member Bass

Staff Present: Mr. John Zeunik, County Administrator; Mr. Terry Lindberg,

Assistant County Administrator; Ms. Martha B. Ross, County Administrator's Assistant, County Administrator's Office

Chairman Sweeney called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. and deferred to Vice Chairman Sommer, Chairman of the Justice Committee to present the item to be considered by the Committee.

Mr. Sommer presented the Request for Approval of an Interagency Agreement for a Domestic Violence Grant for the Sheriff's Department. This is an ongoing agreement with the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority. He noted that the funding from the grant would be utilized for domestic violence investigations. The amount of the grant is \$85,000.00 and would be utilized for the salary and benefits of two (2) Deputies assigned to domestic violence investigations.

Mr. Sommer noted that this item is being considered at a special meeting due to the fact that the grant renewal application was received past the deadline for submitting items to the Justice Committee.

Motion by Sommer/Berglund to Approve the Interagency Agreement for Domestic Violence Grant renewal for the Sheriff's Department. Motion carried.

There being nothing further to come before the Committee at this time, Chairman Sweeney adjourned the meeting at 9:04 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Martha B. Ross Recording Secretary